Instructions for all GRS Heavy Duty Models
2.  Remove the cap screw, lock
washer and the adapter cap
and retain for reassembly.
Removing the Adapter Cap
1.  Remove the guide rod
adapter cap located at the top of
the GRS.50.HD.R Guide Rod,

GRS.36.HD / GRS.65.HD Models
III.  Reassembly and Installing the New Dampener
GRS.HD Ordering Example:
   GRS.   50.  HD.   J.  0550.  FH  .
Pin Extension Length:
Use order code listed in catalog.
Example: 0550 = 55.0 mm
Guide Retainer Mount
Option:
FH = Flange Mount
For optional plate adapter
add AC, or order separately.
Series:
Guide Retainer Set
Guide Rod Diameter:
ø36, ø50, ø65
Guide Rod Type:
HD = Heavy Duty
HD.R = Heavy Duty, Retrofit  (ø50 only)
Guide Rod:
Replacement Part Ordering Examples:
Guide Retainer:   Plate Adapter:
GRS.50HD.J.0550.RO
GRS.50HD.M.0550.RO
GRS.50HD GRS.50.AC
GRS.65.AC
Adapter
Cap
GRS.50.HD.R Only
Guide Rod
Rod Collar
(Do not remove
from Guide Rod)
Guide Rod Option:
M = Metric or E = Imperial,
J = Metric without Rod End Dowel,
K = Imperial without Rod End Dowel
Rod Retainer
Wire Ring
Replacing the Bushings and Wipers
GRS.25 / GRS.30 / GRS.36 / GRS.50 Models - All Guide Retainer Mount Options (FM, W2, N3)
1.  Remove the Guide Rod
from the Guide Retainer
using a soft rubber mallet.
A vise, with soft jaws, may
be used to secure  the Guide
Retainer if needed.
10. Install the Guide Rod into
the Guide Retainer using a soft
rubber mallet.
Instructions for all GRS Standard Models
CAUTION:  Always wear safety goggles when performing any maintenance work.
NOTE:  Before starting the reassembly process, be sure the repair area is clean.  It is imperative that the GRS be free of all contaminants upon reassembly.  If this
precaution is not taken it may lead to contamination and premature failure.
Guide Retainer Sets
Designed for use in dies as a replacement for common
pins, bushings and spools the Guide Retainer Set (GRS)
Series features high quality guided components to ensure
exceptionally long service life.
DADCO offers GRS in five models, designated by Guide
Rod diameter, to accommodate different load capacities:
GRS.25, GRS.30, GRS.36, GRS.50 and GRS.65.
Model
Guide
Rod
Diameter
FM W2 N3 HD
GRS.25 25 mm
.984˝ 
GRS.30 30 mm
1.181˝   
GRS.36 36 mm
1.417˝    
GRS.50 50 mm
1.968˝  
GRS.65 65 mm
2.559˝ 
FM = Flange Mount, W2 = Wide (Qty. 2) Toe Clamps, N3 = Narrow
(Qty. 3) Toe Clamps, HD = Heavy Duty Flange Mount
5.  Remove the rod wiper using
a small screwdriver and discard.
Then remove the middle busing.
Inspect the Guide Retainer for
any damage.  Wash and dry the
inside thoroughly.
2.  Remove the bottom bushing
from the Guide Retainer using
a small screwdriver and discard.
3.  Remove the excluder/
dampener from the Guide
Retainer and discard.

GRS.36.FM / W2 / N3
GRS.50.FM
GRS Ordering Example:
   GRS.   36.  M.  0250.  FM
Stroke Length:
Use order code listed in catalog.
Example: 0250 = 25.0 mm
Series:
Guide Retainer Set
Guide Rod Diameter:
Ø25, Ø30, Ø36 or Ø50
Guide Rod Option:
M = Metric or E = Imperial,
J = Metric without Rod End Dowel,
K = Imperial without Rod End Dowel
Guide Retainer Mount Option:
FM = Flange Mount
W2 = Wide Toe Clamps (Qty. 2) or
N3 = Narrow Toe Clamps (Qty.3);
GRS.30 and GRS.36 only
    Guide Rod:
Guide Retainer:
GRS.36.M.0250.RO
GRS.36 = Flange Mount,
GRS.36T = Toe Clamp Mount
GRS.30 GRS.36
UMR08 UMR10
GRS.WM8 GRS.WM10
GRS.NM8 GRS.NM10
Replacement Part Ordering Examples:
Lock Washer: